CABINET
Date: Monday 1 April 2019
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue:

Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov
Members of the Committee
Leader of the Council, Councillor Jack Hopkins
Deputy Leader of the Council (Children and Young People), Councillor Jennifer Brathwaite
Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment and New Homes, Councillor Matthew Bennett
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (job share), Councillor Ed Davie and Councillor Jacqui
Dyer*
Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety (job share), Councillor Jim
Dickson* and Councillor Mohammed Seedat
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Paul Gadsby
Cabinet Member for Environment and Clean Air, Councillor Claire Holland
Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Andy Wilson
Cabinet Member for Equalities and Culture, Councillor Sonia Winifred
*non-voting
Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Wayne Chandai, Telephone: 020 7926 0029; Email: wchandai@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you have any specific needs please contact
Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.
Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.
Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using 
[...]
y be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive at
least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and is a highly visible landmark. It can
be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station and Brixton
Underground Station.

AGENDA

Page
Nos.

1.

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Under Cabinet Rule 1.5.2, where any Cabinet Member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para. 4)) in any
matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a committee, sub-committee
or joint committee, they must withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of
the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter
unless a dispensation has been obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

1-4

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 4th March as a
correct record of proceedings.

3.

Budget and Performance report for Qtr 3 2018/19

5 - 48

Non-Key Decision
All Wards

Strategic Director: Finance and Investment
Contact: Tim Weetman tweetman@lambeth.gov.uk

4.

Lambeth Children's Homes Redress Scheme Update
Non-Key Decision
All Wards

Strategic Director: Finance and Investment
Contact: Mark Nicolson mnicolson@lambeth.gov.uk

49 - 98

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

Ca
CABINET

Monday 4 March 2019 at 5.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:
Cabinet Members:

Portfolio:

Councillor Matthew
Bennett

Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment & New
Homes

Councillor Edward Davie

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (job
share)

Councillor Jim Dickson

Cabinet Member for the Voluntary Sector, Partnerships
and Community Safety (job share)

Councillor Jacqui Dyer

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (job
share)

Councillor Paul Gadsby

Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Claire Holland

Cabinet Member for Environment and Clean Air

Councillor Jack Hopkins

Leader of the Council

Councillor Andy Wilson

Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Sonia Winifred

Cabinet Member for Equalities and Culture

Apologies for absence

Councillor Jennifer Brathwaite and Councillor Mohammed
Seedat

Also present:

Councillor Jonathan Bartley, Tim Briggs, Pete Elliott

Page 2
Action
required by
1.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were none

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 February
2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the
proceedings.

3.

HOMES FOR LAMBETH - BUSINESS PLAN (APRIL 2019 TO MARCH
2020)
The report was introduced by Councillor Matthew Bennet, Cabinet
Member for Planning, Investment and New Homes who highlighted:
That Home for Lambeth (HfL) were a Council owned company (100%) and
he was proud of the leadership shown by the Administration in addressing
the housing crisis.
HfL would be able to deliver housing in a more commercial and efficient
way than could otherwise be done within the Council.
HfL had secured planning permission for three estates, Knights Walk,
South Lambeth and Westbury and had also began managing the 70 news
homes at Lollard Street.
The Cabinet Advisory Panel that will have oversight of HfL had agreed the
business plan and recommended it to Cabinet for approval.
The business plan before Cabinet was for the period from April 2019 –
March 2020.
In response to some of the questions raised by Councillor Tim Briggs,
Pete Elliott and Jonathan Bartley, Cabinet and Officers advised that:
 It was prudent to highlight the risks which would enable better
planning and readiness. Abandoning HfL because of the risks
associated would not deal with the housing shortfall and Cabinet
Member commented that the opposition had no coherent plan.
 The Ownership and Stewardship Panel would provide monitoring
of the work of HfL and Overview and Scrutiny would have some
part to play in ensuring the business plan was being delivered.
 The business plan was a statement of intent and there would be
further decisions that were needed to ensure the work by HfL could
begin.
 The underpinning principal of HfL was to build affordable homes.
In response to some of the queries raised by Nicola Curtis, Chair Central
Hill Tenants Resident Association (TRA) and Shemi Leira Chair of the
Westbury TRA, officers advised that:
 The Health and Safety Executive did visit the site and their report is
awaited.
 It was usual to find substances such as asbestos in buildings which
was why detailed surveys and a methodical way to deal with were
employed.
 The tender by MACE was considered by the Council not to
represent value for money, and during the final analysis the
decision was taken not to appoint them.
 Considerable consultation was undertaken and that would continue
at each stage of the developments. Officers would be happy to
meet with residents again.

Page 3

Cabinet Members made the following observations:
 They heard about how the regeneration impacted on the health
and wellbeing of residents and that needed to be properly
addressed in the equality impact assessment.
 This was a huge undertaking and there was clear evidence of this
particular process being used successfully elsewhere. Some of the
big projects that the administration had championed in the past had
similar risks but were successful.
 The issue before Cabinet was to approve the business plan for
HfL, some of the other issues raised had been dealt with
previously.
 This was a credible and ambitious plan and we needed to get on
with it if the Council wanted to tackle the housing crisis and
associated problems.

RESOLVED:
1) To note the recommendation of the Ownership and Stewardship
Cabinet Advisory Panel and approve the Homes for Lambeth Business
Plan which covers the period of April 2019 to March 2020.
2) To commission and to delegate authority to the boards of the Homes for
Lambeth group of companies to implement the Business Plan over this
period.
3) To delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to raise and onward
lend sufficient prudential borrowing to enable Homes for Lambeth to build,
to operate and to enter into construction contracts for the projects outlined
in Section 2.
4) To Delegate Authority to the Chief Executive to nominate
representatives of the Council to the Homes or Lambeth Board as and
when required.
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm
CHAIR
CABINET
Monday 1 April 2019
Date of Despatch: Friday 8 March 2019
Call-in Date: Friday 15 March 2019
Contact for Enquiries: Wayne Chandai
Tel: 020 7926 0029
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: wchandai@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

Cabinet 1 April 2019
Report title: Budget and Performance Report – Q3 2018/19
Wards: All
Portfolio:
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jack Hopkins; and, Cabinet Member for Finance:
Councillor Andrew Wilson
Report Authorised by: Interim Strategic Director Finance and Investment: Christina Thompson
Contacts for enquiries: Tim Weetman, Head of Performance & Service Improvement, Corporate
Resources, 020 7926 6438, tweetman@lambeth.gov.uk; and, Nisar Visram, Assistant Director
Finance, Corporate Resources, 020 7926 9386, nvisram@lambeth.gov.uk

Report summary
This report provides Cabinet with an overview of finance and performance for quarter three (Q3) 2018/19.

Finance summary
There are no capital or revenue implications arising as a direct result of this report, other than the monitoring
information provided within the body of this report.

Recommendations
(1)

To note the budget monitor.

(2)

To consider performance for Q3 as a whole and the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that have been
highlighted as being of concern.

Page 1 of 28

Page 6
1.

CONTEXT

1.1

This report presents budget and performance information together in a single report for Cabinet to
review. In terms of format, information is presented according to the organisational and directorate
structure prior to 1 February 2019.

1.2

In terms of performance, progress continues to be reported against two types of indicators




Borough Plan indicators – these give an understanding as to the achievement of the three
priorities in the Borough Plan. Some Borough Plan KPIs are within the Council’s direct control but
most are not but are nonetheless important as they give an understanding of the wider wellbeing
of the borough
Service indicators – these are concerned with monitoring the Council’s performance and are
aligned with service priorities. The KPIs here include those concerned with both processes and
delivery and their achievement is mostly within the Council’s control.

1.3

Where available, benchmarking data is shown in appendix 1 which reflects the most recently published
performance data at various points in time for Lambeth, our statistical neighbours (Hackney, Haringey,
Lewisham, Southwark) and the London and England averages. However, it should be noted that all
benchmarking data is historical and isn’t necessarily reflective of current performance. It should
therefore be used primarily as a guide to show how Lambeth compared to its comparators in the past
and whether Lambeth’s current performance has improved or worsened since the benchmarking periods
in question.

1.4

It is also important to note that the red/amber/green (RAG) ratings in our performance reports are based
on our own internally set targets (unless a statutory target). Benchmarking can be helpful to place our
targets and current performance in a wider context.

2.

PROPOSAL
[...]
 producing this report we have received ten applications relating to former looked after children who
were resident in one of these units.
The next update on the operation of the Scheme and an overview of finance and performance will be
presented to Cabinet in September 2019 covering the first eighteen months of operation.

Finance summary
The Council received initial independent actuarial advice in assessing the cost and value for money of
operating the Redress Scheme. The original report and forecast from the actuary was subjected to a peer
review by a second actuarial firm who confirmed that the assumptions made in the original report were
reasonable.
The original forecast estimated that the possible number of applications received during the two year life
of the Scheme to be around 3,000 at a potential total cost of up to £100 million for claims within the Scheme
and a potential £40 million for some complex claims dealt with outside of the Scheme due to the level of
compensation exceeding the maximum £125,000 threshold of the Scheme.
The actuary has now reviewed the available data as at the end of the first year of operation and advises
that based upon the available data to date it is likely that overall application numbers will be lower than
originally forecast with the revised ‘best estimate’ for total application numbers now around 2,100 (actual
numbers could be more or less depending upon a wide range of factors).
In terms of re-forecasting the financial estimated cost of the Scheme the actuary notes that the original
cost estimate of £100 million remains the most prudent figure, however this figure now includes the cost
of those more complex claims (those over the Scheme maximum of £125,000) which will be dealt with
outside the Scheme (previously estimated at £40 million). The Council has secured a capitalisation
direction from the Government to borrow the £100 million needed to fund the Scheme.
The total compensation paid to applicants (both Harm’s Way and Individual Redress) as at the end of the
first year (Q4) is £8,681,180. Compensation paid over the Scheme maximum as at Q4 was £747,450. The
total amount of compensation that has been paid directly to applicants in the first year is therefore
£9,428,630.
The total cost of administering the Scheme including the legal costs paid to applicant solicitors and the
Council’s own costs of administration was £2,134,416. The total cost of the Scheme operation as at Q4 is
therefore £11,563,046.

Recommendations
1.

Cabinet to note the contents of this report.

2.

Cabinet to note the revised EQIA and ongoing equalities monitoring that is in place to ensure the
Council continues to manage the operation of the Scheme with due regard to its obligations under
equalities and human rights legislation.

3.

To receive a report to Cabinet in September 2019 to consider the operation of the Scheme as at
eighteen months.

Page 51
1.

CONTEXT

1.1

The Lambeth Children’s Homes Redress Scheme (the Scheme) is compensating survivors of sexual,
physical and psychological abuse suffered at the borough homes which were open from the 1930s
until the 1980s and 1990s. The Scheme gives survivors swift and compassionate redress without
having to go through the courts. By simplifying the redress process far more of the compensation
goes to survivors of abuse, rather than being taken up by legal fees. It also means no survivor will
have to restate their experience of abuse in court.

1.2

Lambeth is the first local authority in England and Wales to develop its own redress Scheme, which
was developed through extensive consultation, has independent support for survivors, with each
being given access to independent legal representation funded by the Council, and any appeal will
be heard by an independent multi-disciplinary panel. Survivors will not be ruled out of time while the
Scheme is in operation, and each survivor is entitled to receive a formal apology from the Council, a
meeting with a senior officer and the continued provision of free counselling support.

1.3

The Scheme is now the most comprehensive redress Scheme in the country, and could be used as
a model for a national version. It provides compensation of up to £125,000, with all former residents
of a Lambeth Children’s Home who were living in and subjected to a harsh environment eligible to
receive a Harm’s Way Payment of up to £10,000.

1.4

Complex cases where compensation for loss of earnings could result in a higher award of
compensation will be dealt with outside of the Scheme as these cases involve a more detailed
forensic analysis of expert evidence to assess and ensure the appropriate level of compensation is
made to applicants. However, these cases will be handled in the spirit of the Scheme to provide a
swift and compassionate resolution to each case.

1.5

Lambeth Council has secured a capitalisation direction from the Government to borrow up to
£100million needed to fund the Scheme. The Scheme was set up from 2 January 2018 for a two
year period. It is now estimated somewhere in the region of 1,500 to 2,700 people in total will apply.

1.6

This report presents an update on the operation and performance of the Scheme for Cabinet to
review. This review covers the first full year of the Scheme’s operation since it launched on 2 January
2018.

1.7

The Scheme deals with applications for compensation payments to people who, as children, were
abused or feared abuse at a Lambeth Children’s Home and/or Shirley Oaks Primary School and will
remain open to applications until 1 January 2020.

1.8

Anyone applying for compensation is required to complete an application form with as much
information as possible. For a Harm’s Way application this should include details of the Lambeth
Children’s home(s) they were resident in and an account of their experience of living in a harmful
environment and how this affected their childhood. A more detailed account or statement is required
for those applying fo
[...]
ncluding social care and medical and may require further medical assessment and therefore
takes much longer than the stage 1 process. Interim payments to applicants where relevant can be
paid followed by any final redress payments upon conclusion of this stage.
Stage 3 – Finalised
Once an applicant has received all of the redress/compensation they are entitled to, their application
remains ‘open’ while access to any non-financial redress services is completed and also to allow
any final costs (both own and applicant’s legal fees) to be concluded. Applications are only marked
as ‘closed’ once all of the costs have been concluded.
2.14 The processing of stage 1 applications in the first year has taken an average of 43 working days per
application from receipt of the completed application form to the date that the Harm’s Way Payment
is raised by Council. Over 80% of applications have resulted in an application being verified and the
Harm’s Way Payment made in under 60 working days, with 42% of applications taking less than 30
working days to process.
2.15 The table below shows the percentage of applications processed by time:

Harm’s Way
Payments:

Average
Working
Days

1-30
working
days

31-60
working
days

61-90
working
days

Over 90
working days

43

42.0%

40.9%

9.7%

7.4%

2.16 A number of applications have taken over 90 working days to process due to various reasons
including insufficient or missing information provided as part of an application, being unable to verify
an applicant, and applicant’s taking time to consider and accept offers. In some cases such as where
an applicant needs to obtain further records from the London Metropolitan archives or another local
authority this can take a considerable period of time. In a small number of applications we have
identified that due to a change in redress handlers the application took longer than it should to have
progressed to the next stage. Processes have subsequently been changed to minimise any similar
occurr
[...]
al organisations in relation to promoting access to the scheme.

6.

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1

There are no direct risk implications arising from this report. An operational project risk register is
maintained.

7.

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1

The Council undertook to undertake an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) of the Redress Scheme
as part of the overall review of the first 12 months operation of the scheme. The objective of the EIA
was to:

Page 71
i) Assess the impact of the implementation of the recommendations arising from the initial operational
EIA review conducted in September 2018 and;
ii) Provide some equalities analysis of applications to the Scheme over the first year of the scheme.
A copy of the Equalities Impact Assessment is at Appendix B.
7.2

The Council’s priority remains maximising uptake of the Redress Scheme by on behalf of individuals
who may be eligible. This has involved both general and targeted communications to key groups
including people from Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) communities; people with physical or mental
health conditions; and people who may be now living abroad. In addition the Redress Scheme is
working with colleagues in Adult Social Care to identify people who may have resided in one of
Lambeth’s specialist units for children with physical and/or learning disabilities or other specific
needs.

7.3

The key finding from the EIA is that applications to the scheme are broadly in line with expectations
with respect to overall numbers of applications and the demographic breakdown. Data indicates that
based on applications both design of and communications campaign regarding the Redress Scheme
has facilitated applications from key groups including older people; individuals affected by ill health
and people from BME communities. Based on these findings the recommendations are that the
Council:
•
•
•

•

Continues with the multi-channel communications strategy to raise awareness of the Scheme
to promote applications from in
[...]
homes managed by the Council open from the 1930s until the 1980s and 1990s. The
proposal/project/service, why is it
scheme is the first of its kind in England and was established in response to evidence of
needed? Who is it aimed at? What is the widespread mistreatment or abuse to which many individuals were subject to over the
intended outcome? What are the links period in question.
to the political vision, and outcomes?
The Council approved the establishment of the scheme in September 2017 which is
intended to give survivors swift and compassionate redress without having to go through
the courts. By simplifying the redress process, the scheme means far more of the
compensation goes to survivors of abuse, rather than being taken up by legal fees. It also
means no survivor will have to restate their experience of abuse in court.
An initial EIA based on the principle of establishing a Redress Scheme was conducted in
September 2017. Following review by the Council’s Corporate Equalities Panel the
recommendation from the assessment was that the such a scheme would -by mitigating
the need for potentially drawn out litigation- be clearly in line with and beneficial for the
Council’s duties under Equalities and Human Rights legislation.
Following ratification of the proposed Redress Scheme Policy by Cabinet and full Council
in December 2017, the Lambeth Redress Scheme was launched formally on 2nd January
2018. As part of the implementation plan the Council committed to undertake a further
Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) on the first 6 months operation of the scheme. This
EIA was completed and and reviewed by the Corporate Equalities Panel in September
2018. This EIA concluded that during the first 6 months the implementation of the
scheme was broadly beneficial for all equalities characteristics whilst also making
2

Page 79

recommendations regarding communication and engagement to maximise the promotion
of the scheme amongst key groups of people may have been entitle

Minutes of the meeting

Ca
CABINET
Monday 1 April 2019 at 5.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:
Cabinet Members:

Portfolio:

Councillor Matthew
Bennett
Councillor Jennifer
Brathwaite
Councillor Edward Davie
Councillor Jim Dickson

Cabinet Member for Planning, Investment & New Homes

Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Paul Gadsby
Councillor Claire Holland
Councillor Jack Hopkins
Councillor Mohammed
Seedat
Councillor Andy Wilson
Councillor Sonia Winifred
1.

Deputy Leader of the Council (Children and Young People)
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Cabinet Member for the Voluntary Sector & Partnerships (job
share)
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety (job
share)
Cabinet Member for Housing
Deputy Leader of the Council (Environment and Clean Air)
Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety (job
share)
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Cabinet Member for Equalities & Culture

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were none.

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March 2019 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

3.

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QTR 3 2018/19
RESOLVED:
(1)
(2)

To note the budget monitor.
To consider performance for Q3 as a whole and the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
that have been highlighted as being of concern.

4.

LAMBETH CHILDREN'S HOMES REDRESS SCHEME UPDATE
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Jack Hopkins, introduced the report and highlighted that:
 The Redress Scheme was the first of its kind in the country and no public body had ever
done anything like this on this scale before.
 Everybody involved had the same desire and commitment to make sure the system was
as quick and efficient as possible for claimants and that they were all dealt with fairly and
as quickly as possible.
 That the past behaviour needed to be addressed and put right, in any small way it could
and the Leader and Council was committed in ensuring the Scheme was successful for
claimants.
 The Scheme had received more than 1,100 applicants so far and around £8.5m in
compensation was paid in the first year and was being delivered much quicker than civil
claims would be.
 The Scheme was not perfect for everybody, nor would it address all the questions or
problems people had.
 It was a very difficult process that has not been done before and the Council were bound
to find frustrations along the way, but would learn from these.
Officers added:
 There was a lot of detail in the papers, the Equalities Impact Assessment was an
important part of the work which was completed as part of an overall review.
 The system in place for administering applications was done in a timely and efficient way
and broadly in line with expectations.
 More work was being done to investigate those who were placed in specialist units and
ensure they or their families could make a claim.
 The Scheme had been advertised widely, outside of London and in specialist publications,
recognising that many of the claimants would not live in Lambeth.
Amy Clowrey (Switalskis), and Malcolm Johnson (Hudgells) made the following representations
to Cabinet:
 The Council had decided to set up the Scheme with good intentions but was now being
weaponised by the lawyers.
 Many applicants were extremely vulnerable and they should be treated fairly and
sensitively across all aspects not just financially, but emotionally as well.
 It was understood that the Scheme was set up outside of the normal court route, and
intended to provide a smoother alternative to the courts and lawyers working for the
Council should be reminded of that.
 We were trying to give some voice to those who had suffered horrific abuse at the hands
of the Council.
 Kennedy’s and the Director of Legal and Governance were responsible for the
implementation of the scheme and were in attendance at the meeting tonight.
Lucia Hinton (SOSA) and six SOSA members made the following representations to Cabinet:
 It was not helpful that the files were being redacted and sent to people with no
explanation.
 The experience of applicants to the Scheme was not as portrayed and that there were
long delays.
 It was shocking that Lambeth did not recognise race as a strand but as an aggravated
feature.
 The process was being slowed down intentionally so the Council could pocket the money








for itself.
The Scheme showed clear disrespect of survivors by the process and timeframe that it
operated on.
In 2017 at the Cabinet meeting, SOSA members made a number of allegations with
regard to the scheme not operating effectively and without consideration of the survivors,
and these allegations had been proved correct.
The Council lawyers were dragging out the Scheme, and the high fees were due to
unreasonable behaviour to applicants’ solicitors.
Low offers were being made on purpose to frustrate the process and ensure money was
not being paid to applicants.
The Cabinet should demand action now to fix the issue as 68 claims since the scheme
was launched was unacceptable with an average time of seven months.

The members from SOSA shared personal stories of their horrific abuse that took place in
children’s homes.
In response to questions from Cabinet, officers advised the following:
 All those who applied to the scheme were entitled to legal representation and if people
were unhappy with their offer it can be reviewed by an independent panel.
 The Council was satisfied with the rates its external solicitors were charging and were
satisfied that they provided value for money. The Council would continue to monitor the
legal costs as the Scheme progressed.
 Advertising the Scheme widely would continue.
 The Harm’s Way Payment was administered quicker. The IRP took longer to process
because medical evidence was required in order to assess the correct level of the
payment.
 The average time for settlement was seven months but some larger claims took longer
due to medical evidence needing to be provided. The Council had to ensure the right
level of compensation and in some cases it took time to consider and accept offers.
 Oxleas were commissioned to provide support and as part of the 12 month reporting this
was being reviewed. Using counsellors closer to their home address was being explored.
The emotional support was important to the Council and it needed to ensure this support
was in place.
 Since January the Council has worked closely with people in specialist units and had
appointed a social worker to work with them.
 The Council was working with our advisors to make sure it advertised as far as possible.
The Council was working with survivors and with an independent consultant, providing
people who have been through the Scheme to make suggestions as to where things could
be improved.
 The Council received a huge number of requests for records and is committed to providing
these.
 Redactions were being carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act. Historically
there were family files so there was information about siblings and other third parties.
Some of these references needed to be removed. Sometimes it looked like a lot had
been taken out but this material was in reference to other people. The team was
committed to providing the information but it was appreciated that it could sometimes be
difficult to read.
 All applications received in the two years would be processed. If an applicant submits in
time it would be dealt with.
 500 people had given equalities information but this was not a complete record. The





Council could not insist on ethnicity information being supplied.
The Council had paid 68 claims in 18 months. Each was dealt with on a case by case
basis. Some will apply for a HWP first and this will be processed. If they did move on to
an IRP additional evidence was required to deal with that.
Overall the claims were dealt with in a very reasonable time and a civil court would take
much longer.

In summary the Leader of the Council, Councillor Jack Hopkins, addressed the meeting and
said that:
 This was not the proper place for individual cases to be aired.
 That Cabinet colleagues vote on noting the report and processes, after much challenge
from survivors, with the following provisos:
o to pay more attention to speed and swiftness;
o to ensure that the compensation fund go to survivors and not lawyers;
o to review having challenge or competition of the Council’s legal representation to
ensure value for money, pending any legal issues with doing so;
o whether the Council’s offer could be improvement with the inclusion of a 24/7
telephony service for survivors;
o to ensure that SAR and information requests were proportionate to the ICO and their
effect on survivors;
o to ensure that the Council had proper understanding of timeframes so that it could
be confident that survivors’ applications were not unnecessarily delayed and where
delays in system might be found, to correct and eliminate these;
o to take on-board improvement of processes; and,
o to publish performance and the measures by which the scheme was successful and
to make these available online to ensure transparency.
 It was also noted that the IICSA may well uncover further information for survivors, but that
Lambeth’s Redress scheme would benefit other survivors in the UK; with the Council
committed to co-operate fully with the IICSA.
 To make and be open to improvements of the Redress Scheme in future.

RESOLVED:
1.
2.

3.

Cabinet to note the contents of this report.
Cabinet to note the revised EQIA and ongoing equalities monitoring that is in place to
ensure the Council continues to manage the operation of the Scheme with due regard to
its obligations under equalities and human rights legislation.
To receive a report to Cabinet in September 2019 to consider the operation of the Scheme
as at eighteen months.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm
CHAIR
CABINET
Date of Despatch: Friday 5 April 2019
Call-in Date: Friday 12 April 2019
Contact for Enquiries: Wayne Chandai
Tel: 020 7926 0029
E-mail: wchandai@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

